### 502499075 09/17/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Advanced Device Design, Inc.	09/17/2013
Estate of Robert Bruce Davies	09/17/2013
David Stanowski	09/17/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Patriot Ordnance Factory, Inc.	
Street Address:	23011 N. 16th Lane	
City:	Phoenix	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85027	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7363741
Patent Number:	7464496
Patent Number:	7584567

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6023826070

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: mwwilliams@swlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mark Williams

Address Line 1: 400 E. Van Buren St.

Address Line 2: One Arizona Center

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004-2202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 62700.00002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark Williams

PATENT

REEL: 031225 FRAME: 0853

1 \$120 00 73E

Signature:	/Mark Williams/
Date:	09/17/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=ADD Patent Assignment_17952047_1#page1.tif source=ADD Patent Assignment_17952047_1#page2.tif source=ADD Patent Assignment_17952047_1#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031225 FRAME: 0854

WHEREAS, the Estate of Robert Bruce Davies, having a mailing address at 2537 E. Hazelwood St., Phoenix, Arizona 85016 (the "Estate"), is the owner of, and wishes to assign, the three U.S. patents disclosed in the United States patents that are identified on the attached Exhibit A (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Advanced Device Design, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the state of Arizona, having its principle place of business at 2537 E Hazelwood St, Phoenix, Arizona 85016 ("ADD"), and David Stanowski, having a mailing address at 216 Seawall Blvd., Galveston, Texas 77550 ("Stanowski"), also wish to assign the Patents, to the extent they have any ownership interest in the Patents (the Estate, ADD, and Stanowski are individually and collectively referred to hereinafter as "ASSIGNOR");

AND WHEREAS, Patriot Ordinance Factory, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the state of Arizona, having its principal place of business and mailing address at 23011 N. 16th Lane, Phoenix, Arizona 85027 ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's ownership interest in the Patents;

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of ASSIGNOR's rights, title and interests in the Patents, including without limitation the rights to sue for all past and future causes of action related to said Patents, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being authorized and acting on behalf of the ASSIGNOR, does herby execute this assignment to take effect on the /j the day of

Advanced Device Design, Inc.

GERTEMBER . 2013.

David Stanowksi, President

Ďavid Štanovski

By David Stanowksi as personal representative

Estate of Robert Hauce Davies

of the Estate of Robert Bruce Davies

# SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.

One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202

Phone: (602) 382-542 Fax: (602) 382-6070

email: mwwilliams@swlaw.com

Exhibit A

Country	Title	App No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
US	HAND GUARD ASSEMBLY FOR FIREARMS	11/174,270	06/29/2005	7,363,741	04/29/2008
US	HEAT EXCHANGER BARREL NUT	11/442,035	May 26, 2006	7,464,496	12/16/2008
US	HAND GUARD ASSEMBLY FOR FIREARMS	12/110,304	04/26/2008	7,584,567	09/08/2009

3

PATENT REEL: 031225 FRAME: 0857